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Knowledge Impact and Success

23 June 2010
Questions from the floor

Please note: The questions from the floor session is recorded here as far as can be accurately transcribed from the recording made on the day.  Whilst Stephen Dunmore’s replies were all recorded – there were occasions when the questioner was not in possession of a microphone and so the detail of the question cannot be fully reported.

Kevan Liles – Voluntary Action Leicestershire

This question was around the evaluation process. He agreed we need hard evidence about what works in terms of support services but wanted to know about the shape of support services now as a result of Capacitybuilders (full question not clearly audible)
Reply 

The evaluation which I hope many of you have seen which we have reported on already was the evaluation of the Change Up programme in the sense from the beginning.  It was imperfect because the evaluation should have been started much earlier.  In a sense we were playing a catch up exercise over the last 18 months to get it done.  The evaluation going forward of our current programmes, which obviously go wider than the original Change Up prescription, the results of that we are looking to produce over the course of this financial year.  Our target for completing those evaluations is around April next year.  We will be evaluating each particular funding programme.  We will be looking particularly to bring out examples of good practice from each of the funding programmes but we will also be seeking across all of the programmes to get an overall programme impact of Capacitybuilders funding.  I very much think and I will certainly take this point away with me and ensure it is there if it is not already.  I think it certainly needs to include the voice of representation.

Charles Cooke - Lincolnshire CDA

I firmly believe that civil society organisations have a real capacity to deliver savings in public services.  I think there are economies of small local scale which can be exploited.  In order to transform the marketplace, which is what needs to happen, and to transform the capacity to deliver there needs to be investment.  Any respective business would need to invest.  Previous government would call that invest to save.  I hear nothing in the philosophy of the current government, I wondered if you had heard anything?

Reply 

I agree with the point you are making.  There needs to be that sort of input.  I hope that an underlying theme throughout my presentation was that we really do need to secure continued funding for support services generally.  Interestingly at Capacitybuilders in the run up to the election we did quite a lot of thinking about what our future programmes might be, irrespective of which party won the election.  One of the key themes out of 4 or 5 we identified was the need to have something perhaps like the modernisation fund which was targeted not on merger or collaboration but on strengthening those CSOs that were going to become involved in bidding for public services and providing them with the support that they needed to be able to do that.  I also agree with you that CSOs can on many occasions deliver efficiencies in terms of delivering public services but a lot of CSOs, particularly towards the smaller end of the market where those efficiencies might actually be best achieved, are clearly not ready in terms of business planning, in terms of financial literacy, in some cases loan finance for example.  And also in terms of having sufficient funding.  The problem for a lot of CSOs in delivering public services is clearly they are under capitalised so they do find it very difficult when they are bidding to compete with some private sector organisations.  So there needs to be an understanding across the board about issues such as proper capitalisation and generating a surplus.  So all of those things are important and I think that there does need ideally a programme of funding which will support that sort of area in terms of increasing understanding and knowledge.

Carol Lawton – NE Derbyshire

We have collected a lot of evidence that there are huge barriers for smaller voluntary and community organisations, they can’t win public service contracts.  You are very right about them not being capitalised enough but also they are in competition with big providers and if I were a commissioner I would prefer a big provider because you have got the economies of scale and you have got people who know how to fill in tenders and you have got people who can move people across the country to those services.  What you haven’t got is people with local knowledge and I was telling your colleague earlier that I got a telephone call from Plymouth the other day saying “we are writing a tender to provide a service in Derbyshire, can you tell me what the local issues are?”.  And I said of course, I am here to help.  That was a national charity and they are part of civil society so we can’t not work with them so we are in competition as a small local provider with national charities, with private organisations and with public/private partnerships and now with hived off social enterprises.  My office base is in Chesterfield, they are just hiving off 1/5 of their workforce to a public/private partnership.  I understand what is being said about opportunities but I think we have to be realistic about what we are up against.  My ask is about financial investment, we have just seen the destruction of refugee and migrant advice service through a refusal to pay up for work they have already done, this is a cash flow problem created by the previous government, not the coalition’s fault, by paying after you have finished your work instead of paying whilst you are doing it.  So I am glad the Charity Bank is here because we have got three cracking projects in Derbyshire that cannot attract public funding because they cannot cash flow payment in arrears and lots of public service contract are payment in arrears.  So please can you lobby for that and include it in your proposals?

Reply

I certainly hear what you are saying.  That was a very coherent exposition of what the sorts of problems that are being faced.  In a sense this is an issue for Capacitybuilders but it is also a broader issue for the Office of Civil Society.

David Kelly – SEEM

Just picking up on a point you were making earlier around resources and the commitment of government to inject additional resources, or inject appropriate resources, into the third sector to achieve the Big Society vision, aspiration.  I think this is the real challenge.  I think from what we have seen there will be resources but there won’t be grant focus, they will probably be risk focused so it will be an interesting mix.  Part of the debate is the shape that we want something like the Big Society bank to be taking.  I think you will be looking at something that is much more venture focused rather than grant focused, does it fit with the thinking of organisations like Unlimited or does it fit with organisations like the Social Investment Business.  I think the real challenge which I agree with you that you pointed out earlier is the nature of the support services that are being put out there.  I think the government is increasingly looking for enterprise focused responses rather than grant focused responses and I think the challenge for the sector is in terms of the nature of the support that is provided.  There is a really strong tradition in the VCS around group development, around capacity building, around funding advice.  I would suggest one of the weaknesses is a real strength around understanding investment readiness, understanding strategic business planning, understanding the wide variety of risk and commercial focus financial products that are actually out there.  I think there is some interesting work going on within the social enterprise movement, particularly around the development of social investment products and if we are looking at social impact bonds or venture philanthropy, I think that is what we really need to be looking at.  Part of the response that we are picking up through particularly the Basis programme is looking at how we build the capacity of those broad third sector advisors to provide that really good quality assured business support into third sector bodies.  It is interesting that we are actually running the first programme of our financial awareness readiness programme at the moment and yesterday one of the delegates whilst we were going through it asked where do we get access to these organisations that provide business support because we don’t do business support.  I said well you do capacity building, you do development work, you are providing business support, you just don’t call it that.  So there is something here about looking at that investment and really raise our understanding of investment readiness and strategic planning in the third sector, actually equipping colleagues within broad infrastructure to be able to respond to that.

Reply

 I agree with all of that and I will come back on the Social Investment Bank and actually on the issues around contracting as well.  I wasn’t quite sure if you were saying there were a lot of people out there who are actually capable of giving that sort of advice on being investment ready but they don’t realise that they are doing it or whether you were saying there was a short fall of people with the expertise to meet the need.  When we think about future programmes, another area we were thinking about was trying to fund a programme which would help to provide a more consistent level of advice and support in each area so you knew what was on the menu and you knew what you were getting and a key part of that of course would be that more business orientated advice.  I am glad you mentioned the Social Investment Wholesale Bank, as I think it is now called or it was last week, rumours are going around that there will be a lot more investment that previously expected in terms of funding.  There was recent talk about between £400-500 million.  Depending on the way that it is used, and you set out very usefully some alternatives, I think the government probably regards that as a key opportunity to put additional resources into the sector, which would be aimed much more at risked based enterprises and loan finance.  Just to say how many of you have heard of the Funding Commission – that’s very interesting.  The NCVO have set up a funding commission which has been rolled out for about a year and I think was originally meant to report in time for a new incoming government of whatever complexion.  In fact it now won’t produce its final report until somewhere near the back end of this calendar year.  It is incidentally producing draft bits of the report which are on the NCVO website.  So probably worth looking at those because we do want, I sit on the Funding Commission, and we do want feedback on the stuff we are producing.  But just to say that two key areas for the Funding Commission are exactly what you have been talking about, about getting the sector more investment ready if you like.  That is one key thing.  A second key thing is public service contracts and trying to make a series of recommendations about how to create a more level playing field than exists at the moment and how to give support to CSOs who want to get involved in that.  So worth keeping your eyes open for what is coming from the Funding Commission.  I think the final product will be a bit belated but will be pretty good.

Charles Cooke – Lincolnshire CDA

I just wanted to comment really on what was said previously about the problems that CSOs have in accessing public service contracts.  I think there is a danger that we see the solution to that as being transformation of the service provider and when I spoke before I mentioned the transformation of the market was necessary and I actually think that is the challenge and big opportunity.  There is a transformation of the market in social care going on through personalisation which is opening up opportunities and I hope will continue to do so and I really think that attention needs to be given to opening up the markets to the smaller providers, ideally through the personalisation of other service areas as well.  It is something I want to raise the profile of and that is something I will be arguing for.

Reply

I agree with you again.  I think it is probably again more a message for the Office of Civil Society and indeed government departments generally.

Richard Jordan – Faith in Action (Derby Diocese)

It’s great to hear all this business about engaging, with contracting and that sort of thing but the sector at heart, I believe, is about local groups setting up their own agenda not jumping through hoops of the government’s agenda and meeting contracts which express that.  How will we protect infrastructure which actually is dealing with that grass roots thing which may not be entirely to government liking and in line with government policy?

Reply

I think I indicated in my presentation that there are lots of views about the extent to which the sector should in any case get involved in public sector contracting and the circumstances in which it should do that or not.  And I hope what came across in my presentation as well and I think this would apply to the views of the previous government and indeed to the present government if you look at the three things that I listed at the very beginning which Nick Hurd and Francis Maude had said.  I think the government does accept that the sector has a diversity of roles and certainly the sector has been involved in all sorts of shapes and forms over many years in delivering public services under contract and I suspect that it is arguably going to increase although there are lots of issues around the market and the shape of the market, that is going to increase.  I also think there is a recognition in the present government that the voluntary sector is much more than just delivering public services under contract and is about local communities, voice representation, people deciding at the local level what it is they want to contribute and what they can do.  In so far as I understand the rhetoric around the Big Society, I think that is what it is all about.  I think I would envisage through Capacitybuilders a number of programmes, one in particular if we are able to move in this direction, would support public service contracting, but other programmes would be supporting the more traditional forms of infrastructure across civil society.  I don’t in any sense even begin to think about pulling those out.

Rachel Quinn – One East Midlands

I just wanted to take on a little bit further the comments that have already been made about market and public contract delivery.  I think a day like today gives us a really good opportunity to articulate some of the challenges, what works, what doesn’t work, to share that learning and the concern for me certainly as a strategic body that One East Midlands is, how do we then take that to influence some of the issues that Carol was raising about the problem with the commissioning processes.  Commissioning is one of the big issues, we hear it all the time in all our networks, how do we improve it, how do we improve the relationships, how do we influence the processes better.  The second one is about articulating our value as a service, how do we do that better and again today is a good opportunity to do it.  And thirdly how as a sector do we maintain that independence that you’ve just been talking about.  My question is, clearly Big Lottery and Capacitybuilders are large organisations, you are strategic organisations, how can we build a stronger and more formalised relationship, or can we build a stronger and more formalised relationship with you to take the learning from events like this to do some of that influencing activity on those agendas and how can we do that?

Reply

I am not sure I have an answer for that question.  It is a very interesting question.  It seems to me that there have been a lot of different views expressed both historically internally at Capacitybuilders but also externally and politically about the value of county based consortia networks and regional consortia networks.  We have to admit that they are variable in quality and achievement across the country, some are very good indeed.  I think one of the key things that a regional or county based consortia can do is to take a rather more strategic view and to feed in strategically to policy makers and funders on the sorts of issues you’ve just been describing.  I know that you try to do that already both nationally and in your capacity at regional level.  I am not really giving you an answer to your question but I think it is a really interesting question as to whether we can, using the consortia model whether county or regional, whether we can actually get a bit more strategic input into our thinking and possibly, if it is relevant going forward, the Big Lottery fund’s thinking as well.  And indeed thereby into the Office of Civil Society but also into the IDEA for example, who I know have been doing a lot of work on commissioning issues.  Can I take that away and give it some more thought?  It is not a complete answer but I recognise the issue.
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